

ITEM NO.67

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.456/2022

DR. JAYA THAKUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No.274/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.14/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.1307/2021 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.1272/2021 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.1274/2021 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.1330/2021 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.1271/2021 (PIL-W)

Date : 05-09-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

Counsel for the Parties:

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR

Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.

Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.

Ms. Ashima Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Shariq Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Maroria, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anoop G. Choudhary, Sr. Adv.
Ms. June Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Brajesh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. S.G. Patil, Adv.
Mr. Vishaal Jogdand, Adv.
Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR

Mr. J.S. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Sarim Naved, Adv.
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR
Mr. Kamran Javed, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General submits that the response to the petitions is ready and shall be filed during the course of the day.

Rejoinder(s), if any, be filed within a week.

Considering the dispute raised in this batch of petitions, we appoint Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, learned Senior Advocate of this Court as *Amicus Curiae* to assist the Court on next occasion(s).

Mr. Viswanathan can have the assistance of an Advocate-on-Record of his own choice.

All the concerned Advocates-on-Record shall assist the learned *Amicus Curiae*.

Learned Advocate-on-Record assisting the *Amicus Curiae* shall make a concise statement relating to the submissions advanced on behalf of various parties and shall file a compilation consisting of all the relevant documents/pleadings.

List these matters for final disposal on 19.09.2022.

(MUKESH NASA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER