

ITEM NO.1501  
(For Judgment)

COURT NO.4

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 456/2022

DR. JAYA THAKUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 1271/2021 (PIL-W)  
(FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON ON IA 150650/2021  
IA No. 150650/2021 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

W.P.(C) No. 1274/2021 (PIL-W)  
(IA No. 109697/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT  
IA No. 151371/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT  
IA No. 151370/2021 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF  
IA No. 109693/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

W.P.(C) No. 1272/2021 (PIL-W)  
(FOR EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 150684/2021  
IA No. 150684/2021 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 1307/2021 (PIL-W)  
(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 156180/2021  
FOR AMENDMENT OF APPEAL / PETITION / I.A. ON IA 125357/2022  
IA No. 125357/2022 - AMENDMENT OF APPEAL / PETITION / I.A.  
IA No. 156180/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1330/2021 (PIL-W)  
(FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 158811/2021  
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 115343/2022  
IA No. 115343/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS  
IA No. 158811/2021 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 14/2022 (PIL-W)  
(FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 2957/2022  
IA No. 2957/2022 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 274/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 786/2022 (PIL-W) (FOR ADMISSION)

MA 1756/2022 in W.P.(C) No. 1374/2020 (PIL-W)

(FOR MODIFICATION ON IA 139138/2022  
FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 167137/2022  
IA No. 167137/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 139138/2022 - MODIFICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 1106/2022 (PIL-W)

Date : 11-07-2023 These matters were called on for pronouncement  
of judgment today.

**Counsel for parties**

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Mr. S.V. Raju, A.S.G.  
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shrutanjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR

Mr. Anup G. Choudhary, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Ramkaran, Adv.  
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Abishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.  
Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR  
Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.  
Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.  
Ms. A. Reyna Shruti, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Ms. Alice Raj, Adv.

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sarim Naved, Adv.  
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.  
Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR  
Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.  
Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.  
Ms. A. Reyna Shruti, Adv.

Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Vishal Jogdand, Adv.  
Mr. Sharangouda Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR

1. Hon'ble Mr. Justice B.R. Gavai pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising of His Lordship, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vikram Nath and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Karol.
2. All the writ petitions as well as Miscellaneous Application including all pending applications stand disposed of, in terms of the signed judgment.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed "Reportable" Judgment is placed on the file)